DIAGNOSTICS - ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM

05-435

DTC C0278/11 | OPEN CIRCUIT IN ABS SOLENOID RELAY
CIRCUIT
DTC C0279/12 | SHORT CIRCUIT IN ABS SOLENOID RELAY
CIRCUIT
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The ABS solenoid relay is built in the ABS & TRACTION actuator assy.
This relay supplies power to each ABS solenoid. If the initial check is OK, after the ignition switch is turned
to the ON position, the relay stays on.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
When any of the following (1 to 2) is detected:
(1) All of the following conditions continue for at least 0.2
seconds.
*ABS 1 f
« |G voltage is between 9.5 and 17.2 V. S1fuse
. . *ABS SOL relay
C0278/11 * Relay contact is open when the relay is ON. -
(2) All of the following conditions continue for at least 0.2 *ABS SOL relay circuit
9 ' *ABS & TRC actuator
seconds.
« |G voltage is 9.5 V or less when the relay is ON.
* Relay contact remains open.
*ABS 1 f
The following condition continues for at least 0.2 seconds. «ABS SOULS?eIa
C0279/12 * Relay contact is closed immediately after turning IG switch «ABS SOL rela§ circuit
to the ON position when the relay is OFF. «ABS & TRC actuator
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 |INSPECT FUSE(ABS1 FUSE)

LHD:

LHD m_ ) ° (@ Remove the ABS 1 fuse from the fusible link block.
Fusible Link og = (b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
Block - table below.

00 Standard:
E | ABS 1 fuse Below 1 Q (Continuity) |

ABS 1 Fuse
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CONNECTOR CONNECTED TO FUSE AND

NG CHECK FOR SHORT IN ALL HARNESS AND
REPLACE FUSE
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2[] [INSPECT[SKID[CONTROLECU[CONNECTOR(+BS[TERMINAL[VOLTAGE)
Skid[Control[ECU (@0 Disconnect[the[$kid[¢ontrolECU[¢onnector.
(harness[$ide[¢onnector) (b)d Measure[theJoltage[gccording[fiofthe[Yalue(s)(infthe[fable

below.

E > [3]4]5[6[7]8]9]10[11 1213141516} Standard:

17]18]19]20[21]22|23[24/25|26|27|28]29]30 _

31|32 Tester[Connection Specified[Tondition

\ (88134136136/37136/36/40141/42143/44145/46) S48-31[{+BS) —[Body[ground 1010 14V

+BS \ ()0 Measure[ihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe
GND table[below.
T G4767 Standard:

Tester[Connection Specified[Condition

S48-32[{GND) -[Body[ground Below 1 Q

NG REPAIR[] OR[] REPLACE[] HARNESS[] OR
CONNECTOR

3[] | RECONFIRM[PTC

HINT:
This[¢ode[ils[dletected[When[@[problem[is[determined[in[ihe[brake[&ctuator(@ssy.
The[ABS[$olenoid[is[in[ihe[brake[actuator[@ssy.
Therefore,[$olenoid[¢ircuit[inspection[@nd[$olenoid[Uinitlinspection[¢annot[be[performed.[Be[$ure[io[¢heck
iffhe[DTC[¢odelis[dutput[before[teplacingihe[brake[actuator[@ssy.
(@)d Clear[ihe[PTC[{see[page[05-400).
(b)O Turn@helignition$witch[o[ihe[ON[position.
()0 Check[ihat[ihe[$ame[DTCis[tecorded.

OK:

The[$ame[PTCJis[fecorded.

SHOWNIIN[PROBLEM[SYMPTOMS[TABLE
(SEE[PAGE[05-395)

NG5 PROCEED[] TO[] NEXT[] CIRCUIT[]INSPECTION

HINT:
It[is[$uspectihatihe[DTCs[dutputivas[¢ausedy[the[poor[¢on-
nection[on[ihe[¢onnectorferminal.

REPLACE[ABS[&TRACTION[ACTUATOR[ASSY(SEE[PAGE[32-53)

NOTICE:
When[replacing[ABS[&TRACTION[ACTUATOR[ASSY,[perform[Zero[point[¢alibration
(see[page[05-387).



